the lease liability at 01 July 2019 are determined at the carrying amount of the lease asset and lease liability under
IAS 17.

  As at 01 July 2019:

Right-of-use assets of BDT 271,982,626 were recognised and presented separately in the statement of financial
position. This includes the lease assets recognised previously under finance leases of BDT 261,085,525 that were
reclassified from property, plant and equipment and Office rent were discounted at BDT 10,897,101.

When measuring lease liabilities, TFAIL discounted lease payments using its incremental borrowing rate 12% at
01 July 2019. And advance against the lease is BDT 11,50,000 which will be adjusted in covering last installments.

Page 248 of 273

a. The following summarises the impacts of adopting IFRS 16 on the TFAIL’s statement of financial position as at
at 30 June, 2020

Taufika Foods and Agro Industries Limited
Impact On Statement of Financial Position As at 30 June 2020

PARTICULARS

 Amount in Taka

 Reported as per
IFRS 16 as on 30-

June-2020
   Adjustments

 As per IAS 17 as
on 30-June-2020

ASSETS:
A. Non-current Assets   1,189,064,839   8,536,063   1,180,528,776

ROU Assets   271,982,625   271,982,625
Property, Plant & Equipments   904,292,074   (263,446,563)   1,167,738,636
Intangible Assets   738,640   738,640
Capital Work-in-progress   -   -
Investment   12,051,500   12,051,500

B. Current Assets   693,595,747   -   693,595,747

Inventories   264,612,631   264,612,631
Trade & Other Receivables   268,775,026   268,775,026
Inter-company Receivables   -   -
Advance, Deposits & Prepayments   55,633,223   55,633,223
Cash and Cash Equivalents   104,574,867   -   104,574,867

TOTAL ASSETS (A+B)   1,882,660,586   8,536,063   1,874,124,523

EQUITIES & LIABILITIES:
C. Shareholders' Equity   701,050,672   (645,645)   701,696,317

Share Capital   550,000,000   550,000,000
Share Money Deposit   -   -
Retained Earnings   151,050,672   (645,645)   151,696,317

D. Non-current Liabilities   746,056,418   7,034,198   739,022,220

Deferred Tax Liability   64,656,247   (94,442)   64,750,689
Long-term Loan   462,409,397   462,409,397
Lease Loan   218,990,774   7,128,640   211,862,134

E. Current Liabilities   435,553,495   2,147,509   433,405,986

Current Portion of Long-term Loan   132,116,971   132,116,971
Current Portion of Lease Loan   56,658,657   1,925,897   54,732,760
Short-Term Loan   83,709,500   83,709,500
Inter Company Loan   -   -
Trade & Other Payables   91,224,736   91,224,736
Liabilities for Expenses   15,846,626   15,846,626
Provision for WPPF   8,775,549   (22,395)   8,797,944
Provision for Income Tax   47,221,457   244,007   46,977,450

Total Equity &  Liabilities:   1,882,660,586   8,536,062   1,874,124,523

Page 249 of 273

b. The following summarises the impacts of adopting IFRS 16 on the TFAIL’s statement of statement of profit or loss
for the period from 01 July 2019 to 30 June, 2020.

Taufika Foods and Agro Industries Limited
Impact on Statement of Profit or Loss and other Comprehensive Income

For the period from 1 July 2019 to 30 June 2020

PARTICULARS

Amount in Taka

 Reported as per
IFRS 16 as on 30-

June-2020
   Adjustment

 As per IAS 17
as on 30-June-

2020

Sales   942,869,150   942,869,150
Less: Cost of Goods Sold   552,392,597   563,083   551,829,514

Gross Profit   390,476,553   (563,083)   391,039,636

Operating Expenses:   149,280,037   (1,263,663)  150,543,700

Administrative Expenses   18,701,781   (2,866,320)  21,568,101
Marketing Expenses   130,578,256   1,602,657   128,975,599

Operating income   241,196,516   700,580   240,495,936

Financial Expenses   155,147,618   1,170,864   153,976,754

Finance Cost   155,147,618   1,170,864   153,976,754

Profit before other income   86,048,898   (470,284)  86,519,182

Other Income   3,455,781   3,455,781

Net profit before WPPF   89,504,679   (470,284)  89,974,964

Provision for WPPF   4,262,128   (22,394)   4,284,522

Net Profit Before Tax   85,242,552   (447,890)  85,690,441

Income Tax Expense   23,189,490   (168,267)  23,357,756

Current Tax   21,733,994   244,007   21,489,987
Deferred Tax   1,455,496   (412,274)   1,867,770

Net Profit after Tax   62,053,062   (279,623)  62,332,685

Other Comprehensive Income   -

Total Comprehensive Income   62,053,062   (279,623)

62,332,685

Page 250 of 273

c. The following summarises the impacts of adopting IFRS 16 on the TFAIL’s statement of statement of cashflow for the
period from 01 July 2019 to 30 June, 2020.
Taufika Foods and Agro Industries Limited

Impact on Statement of Cash Flows
For the period from 1 July 2019 to 30 June 2020

PARTICULARS  Note

Amount in Taka

 Reported as per
IFRS 16 as on 30-

June-2020
  Adjustment

 As per IAS 17 as
on 30-June-2020

A. Cash Flows from Operating Activities:

  Cash Received from Customers   894,302,593   894,302,593
  Cash Received from other Sources   3,455,781   3,455,781
  Cash Paid to Suppliers and Creditors   (508,309,670)   -   (508,309,670)
  Cash Paid for Operating Expenses   (63,133,595)   (2,880,000)   (66,013,595)
  Cash paid for Income Taxes   (10,635,851)   (10,635,851)

  Net cash inflow/(outflow) from operating activities  315,679,258   (2,880,000)   312,799,258

B. Cash flow from Investing Activities:

  Acquisition of Property, Pland & Equipment   (228,078,889)   2,361,039   (225,717,850)
  Increase Investment   (12,051,500)   (12,051,500)
  Capital Work in Progres   -   -

  Net cash inflow/ (outflow) in Investing Activities   (240,130,389)   2,361,039   (237,769,350)

C. Cash flow from Financing Activities:

  Paid up capital   214,550,000   214,550,000
  Bank Loan   (94,027,388)   (651,903)   (94,679,291)
  Inter Company Receivable   4,820,000   4,820,000
  Financial Expenses   (155,147,618)   1,170,864   (153,976,754)

  Net cash inflow/(outflow) in financing activities   (29,805,006)   518,961   (39,026,544)
D. Increase (Decrease) in Cash and Cash Equivalent (A+B+C)   45,743,864   0   45,743,864
E. Opening of Cash and Cash Equivalent   58,831,003   -   58,831,003

F. Ending Cash and Cash Equivalent  (D+E)   104,574,867   0   104,574,867

Page 251 of 273

Taufika Foods and Agro Industries Limited
Explanatory Notes to the Financial Statements

For the year ended June 30, 2020

   Amount in Taka

   2019-20   2018-19

4.00 Proparty, Plant & Equipment

  At Cost:
  Opening Balance   978,537,603   821,180,449
  Addition During the Year   222,082,346   157,357,154

  Closing balance   1,200,619,949   978,537,603

  Accumulated Depreciation:
  Opening Balance   213,192,865   142,602,428